

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND  
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Puerto Rico**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS – MIAMI CHAPTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TERRANCE G. REED  
LANKFORD & REED, PLLC

TERESA ENRIQUEZ,  
PRESIDENT

A. MARGOT MOSS,  
PAST PRESIDENT

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS – MIAMI CHAPTER

HOWARD SREBNICK  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA SHORE  
BLACK, SREBNICK,  
KORNSPAN & STUMPF, P.A.  
201 S. Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
305-371-6421  
HSrebnick@RoyBlack.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6    |
| I. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Should Be<br>Abandoned; The Double Jeopardy Clause<br>Should Bar Successive Prosecutions for<br>the Same Offense, Even if by Different<br>Sovereigns..... | 6    |
| II. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Does Not<br>Apply to Puerto Rico.....  | 26   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 37   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....  | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2000).....   | 35                |
| <i>Balzac v. Puerto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....  | 28                |
| <i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....  | 8, 9              |
| <i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....  | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Beak v. Thyrwhit</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 124 (K.B. 1688).....  | 7                 |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)...   | 2, 14, 16, 17     |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....   | 35                |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....  | 29                |
| <i>Burrows v. Jemino</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 815 (Ch. 1726) .....   | 7                 |
| <i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) .....  | 31                |
| <i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....  | 7                 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....   | 24                |
| <i>Domenech v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 294 U.S. 199 (1935).....  | 27                |
| <i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....  | 14, 15, 16        |
| <i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....  | 8, 10, 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Franklin California Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2015 WL 5005197 (Dec. 4, 2015) ..... | 32                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333<br>(1907).....                                     | 27, 28, 30, 33 |
| <i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....  | 31, 32, 36     |
| <i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....   | 2, 8, 15, 27   |
| <i>Hepburn &amp; Dundas v. Elzey</i> , 6 U.S. 445 (1805) .....                                    | 35             |
| <i>Igartua v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir.<br>2010) .....                           | 34, 35         |
| <i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d<br>145 (2005).....                          | 35             |
| <i>Knapp v. Schweitzer</i> , 357 U.S. 371 (1958).....   | 15             |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....  | 15, 16         |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13<br>(1852).....                                    | 8, 9, 18, 23   |
| <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52<br>(1964).....                                   | 15, 16, 23     |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....  | 2, 14          |
| <i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co. of<br/>Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)..... | 33             |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253<br>(1937).....                              | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>R. v. Aughet</i> , 13 Cr. App. R. 101 (C.C.A. 1918).....                                       | 7              |
| <i>R. v. Hutchinson</i> .....   | 7              |
| <i>R. v. Roche</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (K.B. 1775).....   | 7              |
| <i>Roach v. Missouri</i> , 134 S. Ct. 118 (2013) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Sancho v. Texas Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 463 (1940).....   | 33             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Stevens v. Marks</i> , 383 U.S. 234 (1966).....   | 15                |
| <i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....                                    | 29                |
| <i>Turley v. Wyrick</i> , 554 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1977).....                                | 3                 |
| <i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 3, 19, 20, 21, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 538 U.S. 946 (2003).....                                | 6                 |
| <i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....                      | 3                 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 164 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1999).....                           | 2                 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 906 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1990).....                           | 22                |
| <i>United States v. Frumento</i> , 563 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1977).....                       | 19                |
| <i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 641 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1981).....                           | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....                                  | 23                |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003).....                        | 3                 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 527 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....                         | 28                |
| <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 870 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989).....                        | 22                |
| <i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....                                   | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....                                    | 15, 30, 31        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 560<br>(1850).....         | 8, 12          |
| <i>United States v. Roman</i> , 608 F. App'x 694 (10th<br>Cir. 2015) .....     | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....                       | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 16 F.3d 1419 (5th<br>Cir. 1994) .....      | 3              |
| <i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 404<br>U.S. 558 (1972)..... | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Sumler</i> , 136 F.3d 188 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1998) .....        | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Tirrell</i> , 120 F.3d 670 (7th Cir.<br>1997) .....        | 4              |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313<br>(1978).....                  | 27, 28, 30, 33 |
| <i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970).....                            | 16, 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....                              | 14, 16         |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                       |                   |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV .....           | 14, 16            |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....            | <i>passim</i>     |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....          | 2, 10, 14, 16, 18 |
| U.S. Const. art. III.....             | 35, 36            |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1 ..... | 31, 32, 34, 35    |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 ..... | 32                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| STATUTES   |        |
| Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984 .....  | 22     |
| Federal Relations Act .....  | 32     |
| Sherman Act of 1890 .....  | 29     |
| 21 U.S.C. § 873 .....  | 22     |
| 48 U.S.C. § 733 .....  | 29     |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |        |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 781 (1789).....  | 7      |
| 1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries of American Law</i><br>374 (1826).....   | 25     |
| 1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the</i><br><i>Criminal Law</i> 458 (1816).....   | 25     |
| 2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of</i><br><i>the Crown</i> 372 (1721).....   | 25     |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the</i><br><i>Laws of England</i> 329 (1770).....   | 25     |
| Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus,<br><i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95<br>COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1995).....   | 17, 23 |
| Daniel A. Braun, <i>Praying to False Sovereigns:</i><br><i>The Rule Permitting Successive Prosecutions</i><br><i>in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 AM.<br>J. CRIM. L. 1 (1992) ..... | 4, 22  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| David Bryan Owsley, <i>Accepting the Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy: A Hard Case Study</i> , 81 WASH. U.L.Q. 765 (2003) .....                                       | 5     |
| Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 1 (1997) .....  | 5, 26 |
| Evan Tsen Lee, <i>The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy: In the Wake of Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 22 NEW ENG. L. REV. 31 (1987) ..... | 4     |
| Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> 137 (1846) .....   | 25    |
| George C. Pontikes, <i>Dual Sovereignty and Double Jeopardy: A Critique of Bartkus v. Illinois and Abbate v. United States</i> , 14 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 700 (1963) .....          | 4     |
| H.R. 727, “Puerto Rico Statehood Procedure Act,” 114th Cong. (March 16, 2015) .....  | 31    |
| Harlan R. Harrison, <i>Federalism and Double Jeopardy: A Study in the Frustration of Human Rights</i> , 17 U. MIAMI L. REV. 306 (1963) .....                                       | 4     |
| J.A.C. Grant, <i>The Lanza Rule of Successive Prosecutions</i> , 32 COLUM. L. REV. 1309 (1932) .....   | 4     |
| James A. Strazzella, <i>Task Force on Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 1998 A.B.A. CRIM. JUSTICE SEC. REP. 18 .....  | 22    |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| James E. King, Note, <i>The Problem of Double Jeopardy in Successive Federal-State Prosecutions: A Fifth Amendment Solution</i> , 31 STAN. L. REV. 277 (1979) .....   | 4     |
| Kenneth M. Murchison, <i>The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy</i> , 14 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 383 (1986) .....   | 4     |
| Lawrence Newman, <i>Double Jeopardy and the Problem of Successive Prosecution: A Suggested Solution</i> , 34 S. CAL. L. REV. 252 (1961) .....   | 4, 6  |
| Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> 428 (1802) .....   | 25    |
| Michael A. Dawson, Note, <i>Popular Sovereignty, Double Jeopardy, and the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine</i> , 102 YALE L.J. 281 (1992) .....  | 4     |
| Note, <i>Double Jeopardy and Federal Prosecution After State's Jury Acquittal</i> , 80 MICH. L. REV. 1073 (1982) .....  | 4     |
| Note, <i>Double Prosecution by State and Federal Governments: Another Exercise in Federalism</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 1538 (1967) .....   | 4     |
| Paul G. Cassell, <i>The Rodney King Trials and the Double Jeopardy Clause: Some Observations on Original Meaning and the ACLU's Schizophrenic Views of the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine</i> , 41 UCLA L. REV. 693 (1994) ..... | 4, 24 |
| Peter Westen & Richard Drubel, <i>Toward a General Theory of Double Jeopardy</i> , 1978 S. CT. REV. 81 .....  | 6     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| Report by the President’s Task Force on Puerto Rico’s Status (2007).....  | 36    |
| Richard D. Boyle, <i>Double Jeopardy and Dual Sovereignty: The Impact of Benton v. Maryland on Successive Prosecutions for the Same Offense by State and Federal Governments</i> , 46 IND. L.J. 413 (1971)..... | 4     |
| Robert Matz, <i>Dual Sovereignty and the Double Jeopardy Clause: If At First You Don’t Convict, Try, Try Again</i> , 24 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 353 (1997).....   | 5     |
| Ronald J. Allen & John P. Ratnaswamy, <i>Heath v. Alabama: A Case Study of Doctrine and Rationality in the Supreme Court</i> , 76 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 801 (1985) .....                                    | 4, 25 |
| Sandra Guerra, <i>The Myth of Dual Sovereignty: Multijurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement and Double Jeopardy</i> , 73 N.C. L. REV. 1159 (1995).....   | 5     |
| Walter T. Fisher, <i>Double Jeopardy, Two Sovereignties and the Intruding Constitution</i> , 28 U. CHI. L. REV. 591 (1961) .....  | 4     |
